UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD
Before Administrative Judges:
Dr. Paul B. Abramson, Chairman

Dr. Michael F. Kennedy
Dr. Jeffrey D. E. Jeffries

In the Matter of Docket Nos. 52-027-COL & 52-028-COL

SOUTH CAROLINA ELECTRIC & GAS COMPANY | ASLBP No. 09-875-03-COL-BD01
AND SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC SERVICE
AUTHORITY (ALSO REFERRED TO AS SANTEE | March 3, 2009
COOPER)

(Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 and 3)

ORDER
(Regarding Mr. Wojcicki's February 27, 2009 Filing; Notice of Termination of Proceeding)

We are in receipt of an appeal by Mr. Wojcicki dated February 27, 2009’ of this Board’s
February 18, 2009 Order.? Our February 18, 2009 Order had the substantive effect of
terminating the Virgil C. Summer combined license proceeding before this Board, and we
hereby clarify the record for Mr. Wojcicki in that regard. Because the proceeding was
terminated, this Board no longer has jurisdiction over matters related thereto, and the proper
venue for any appeal of our February 18, 2009 Order is before the Commission in accordance
with 10 C.F.R. § 2.311.

It is so ORDERED.

FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY
AND LICENSING BOARD?

/E. Roy Hawkens for:/

Dr. Paul B. Abramson, Chairman
ADMI NISTRATIVE JUDGE

Rockville, Maryland
March 3, 2009

" Notice of Appeal (Feb. 27, 2009).

2S.C. Elec. & Gas Co. & S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. (also Referred to as Santee Cooper) (Virgil C.
Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 and 3), LBP-09-02, 69 NRC __ (slip op.) (Feb. 18, 2009).

% A copy of this Memorandum and Order was sent this date by the Agency’s E-Filing System to:
(1) Counsel for the Staff; (2) Counsel for SCE&G; (3) Sierra Club and Friends of the Earth; (4)
SC ORS; and (5) Joseph Woijcicki.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing LB ORDER (REGARDING MR. WOJCICKI'S
FEBRUARY 27, 2009 FILING; NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF PROCEEDING) have been
served upon the following persons by Electronic Information Exchange.

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop T-3F23

Washington, DC 20555-0001

Administrative Judge
Paul B. Abramson, Chair
E-mail: Paul.Abramson@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge
Michael F. Kennedy

E-mail: mfk2@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge
Jeffrey D. E. Jeffries
E-mail: jeffrey.jeffries@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the Secretary of the Commission
Mail Stop O-16C1

Washington, DC 20555-0001

Hearing Docket

E-mail: hearingdocket@nrc.gov

SCANA Corporation

1426 Main Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Randolph Mahan

Associate General Counsel for Major Projects
E-mail: rmahan@scana.com
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the General Counsel
Mail Stop O-15D21
Washington, DC 20555-0001
Kathryn Winsberg, Esq.

Sara Brock, Esq.

Michael Spencer, Esq.

Laura Goldin, Esq.

Joseph Gilman, Esq.

E-mail:

klw@nrc.gov

seb2@nrc.gov
Mas8@nrc.gov.
Laura.Goldin@nrc.gov
Jsgi@nrc.gov

OGC Mail Center : OGCMailCenter@nrc.gov

Sierra Club of South Carolina
Columbia, South Carolina 29170
Susan Corbett

E-mail:
jscorbett@mindspring.com

North Carolina Waste Awareness
And Reduction Network

P.O. Box 3793

Chapel Hill, NC 27515

John Runkle, Esq.

E-mail: jrunkle@pricecreek.com

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Counsel for the Applicant
Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq

Martin J. O’Neill, Esq.
Lawrence J. Chandler, Esq.
Goud P. Maragani, Esq.
Jonathan M. Rund, Esq.

Mary L. Freeze

E-mail:
ksutton@morganlewis.com
martin.oneill@morganlewis.com
Ichandler@morganlewis.com
gmaragani@morganlewis.com
jrund@morganlewis.com

mfreeze@morganlewis.com

Joseph Woijcicki

820 East Steele Road

West Columbia, South Carolina 29170-1125
E-mail: joe4solar@aol.com

Nuclear Energy Institute

1776 | Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006

Jerry Bonanno, Assistant General Counsel

E-mail: xb@nei.org
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South Carolina Office of Regulatory Staff Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC

1401 Main Street, Suite 900 Counsel for Westinghouse Electric Company
Columbia, South Carolina 29201 600 Grant Street, 44™ Floor

Florence P. Belser, General Counsel Pittsburg, PA 15219

E-mail: fbelser@regstaff.sc.gov Barton Z. Cowan, Esq.

E-mail: teribart61@aol.com

Sierra Club and Friends of the Earth
Robert Guild, Esq.

314 Pall Mall Street

Columbia, SC 29201

E-mail: bgquild@mindspring.com

[Original signed by Evangeline S. Ngbea ]
Office of the Secretary of the Commission

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this 3™ day of March 2009



